
/,

X

A
M E D L Y

OF
M A R R I A G E S

FROM
1816-1944

by

W AMgfiéflic \_ £¢ax«
i

’JANET (MAY) HORNE
Stafford Avenue

Paintsville, KY 41240

9/ Qflv/87

September, 1984

Cj>*f¥J"QESETL§3E5Lo



A
MDLY

OF
MARRIAGES

FROM
1816-1944

These marriage records are some of the many that I have gathered in

researching myfamily, and other families, as well. This collection of

marriage records is not meant to represent all the marriages recorded

during 1816-1944, but rather a small portion of the marriages recorded

during those years.

I, either have a copy of these records in mypossession, or have

hand copied them from the Marriage Record Books in the County Clerk's

Office. If anyoneis interested in any particular couple listed herein,

I may have additional information on them.

These records are indexed by both bride and groom.

There are abbreviations used for the title of those performing the

marriages, as follows:

MECS—Methodist Episcopal Church South
MC - Methodist Episcopal Church
MBC—Minister of Baptist Church
BCM—Baptist Church Minister
FBM—Freewill Baptist Minister
CCM- Church of Christ Minister
CGM—Church of God Minister
UBM- United Baptist Minister
BM—Baptist Minister
JP —Justice of Peace

Researched and Compiled
by

Janet (May) Horne
Stafford Avenue

Paintsville, KY 41240



TABLE

OF

CONTENTS

JohnsonCountyMarriageRecords.................1

FloydCountyMarriageRecords..................24

Index:

Brides........................... . . .. .. . ..29
Grooms..... . . . . . . . . . ....... . . . . .... . . . . ...26



JOHNSON COUNTY MARRIAGES

GROOM: Audie May BORN: Magoffin County AGES 18
MARRIED:May 17, 1919 BY: J. J. Prater, United Baptist Minister
BRIDE: Sola Conley BORN: Johnson County AGE? 19
HIS PARENTS: Frank May & Manda Pace
HER PARENTS: Howard Conley & Julia Rice
WITNESSES:Linzie B. Williams & Della Fairchild

GROOM: Hammie May BORN: Johnson County AGE? 13
MARRIED: December 6, 1921 BY: Hargus Conley
BRIDE: Rhuie Williams \\ AGE: 20
HIS PARENTS: Ballard May & Minnie Spradlin
HERPARENTS: M. L.(Marcus Lindsey) Williams & Maud (Martha Maudella) Fairchild
WITNESSES: Lloyd Collinsworth & Lydia May

GROOM: Noah Spradlin BORN: Johnson County AGE? 33
MARRIED: October 31, 1925 BY: Beecher Stapleton
BRIDE: Cordie May Divorced AGE: 21
HIS PARENTS: William Spradlin & Rebecca Harmon
HER PARENTS: Thomas May & Susan Holbrook

GROOM: Curtis May BORN: Floyd County AGE: 29 Widowed
MARRIED: March 9. 1927 BY: ~Hargus Conley
BRIDE: Donna Conley BORN: Magoffin County AGE? 27
HIS PARENTS: John May & Donna Collins
HER PARENTS: W. P. Conley & Ellen Blanton
WITNESSES: J. M. May & B. M. Stone

GROOM: Clyde May BORN: AGE= 25 Wid°“ed
MARRIED: November 14, 1927 BY: Hargus Conley
BRIDE: Janie Conley BORN: AGE= 25
HIS PARENTS: B. F. May & Peggy Risner
HER PARENTS: H. M. Conley & Samantha May
WITNESSES: Conley & B. M. Stone

GROOM: Rice May BORN: Magoffin county AGE‘ 21 Bus Driver
MARRIED: November 25, 1927 BY: Arthur Green. UBM
BRIDE: Joy Litteral BORN: AGE‘ 21
HIS PARENTS: Clark May & Julia Rice
HER PARENTS: H. H. Litteral & Mary Moore
WITNESSES: Martha Dixon & Paulina M- Green

GROOM: Harve Delbert May BORN: Fayette County AGE‘ 19
MARRIED: July 12, 1928 BY: Warren L. Preston, UBM
BRIDE: Mildred Castel BORN: AGE: 17
HIS PARENTS:
HER PARENTS:
WITNESSES:

N. H. May & Laura Ferguson
John F. Castle &Judith Williamson

F. P. Blair & Conrad Kirk

-1­



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: A. B. Francis BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: October 19, 1935 BY:
BRIDE: Marie May BORN: Floyd County
HIS PARENTS: Dick Francis & Felmay (7) Aley
HER PARENTS:
WITNESSES:

Union Town, PA

AGE:

Mrs. M. D. King & Mrs. C. Oral Lowe

GROOM: Elmer Hansford May BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 21, 1936 BY: H. B. Conley
BRIDE: Bernice Blair BORN: Johnson County
HIS PARENTS: B. F. May & Peggy Risner
HERPARENTS: Bosier Blair & Myrtie Salyer
WITNESSES: Christine Blair & Maxie Blair

AGE:

GROOM: Junior May BORN: Alger, Ohio AGE:
MARRIED: February 25, 1937 BY: Hargus Conley
BRIDE: Fannie Fairchild BORN: Asa Creek
HIS PARENTS: John May & Donna Collins
HER PARENTS: John G. Fairchild & Mary Blair
WITNESSES: Bruce Caudill & Rowan May

AGE:

GROOM: Samuel D. May BORN: Magoffin County AGE:
MARRIED: March 6, 1884 BY:
BRIDE: Sarah C. Fairchild BORN:
HIS PARENTS: James Lewis May
HER PARENTS: Ely W. Fairchild & Malissa Jane May
WITNESSES: Leander J. May & David M. Fairchild

Johnson County AGE:

GROOM: Francis Spradlin BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: May 11, 1917 BY:
BRIDE: Alice Waddle BORN:
HIS PARENTS: Pleasant Spradlin & Mary Staley
HER PARENTS: Jim Waddle & Matilda Spradlin
WITNESSES: Cora Wheeler

Henrietta, KY
David Osborn

AGE:

GROOM: Frank Spradlin BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: August 22, 1917
BRIDE: Sarah Blair BORN:
HIS PARENTS: Ben Ike Spradlin & Mary Ward
HERPARENTS: Britton F. Blair & Loucinda Conley
WITNESSES: Winfield Spradlin & Sherman Ward

BY: J. A. Hughes
AGE:

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
HIS PARENTS:
HER PARENTS:

Frank Spradlin BORN:
January 22, 1921

Mattie M. Taylor BORN:
John W. Spradlin & Rose Stafford
W. K. Taylor & Julia Rice

James S. Spradlin AT:

AT:

31 Divorced

22

Charlie May (deceased) & Virgie (Gilliam) Adkins

19

15

21

18

24
E. W. Fairchild's

17

22
Whitehouse

21 Divorced

23

19

27

17



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: J. M. May BORN: AGE: 48 Widowed
MARRIED: July 1, 1933 BY: B. F. May, CGM
BRIDE: Dora Ratliff BORN: Johnson County AGE: 23
HIS PARENTS: Wm. May & Mary Robinson

HER PARENTS: George Ratliff & Rachel Arms
WITNESSES: Elmer May & Margaret May

GROOM: ‘John May BORN: Pike county AGE= 25
MARRIED: March 4, 1935 BY: Guy W. Preston
BRIDE: June Allin BORN: Martin County AGE! 13
HIS PARENTS: Lon May & Dixie Harden
HER PARENTS: Oscar Allen & May Hensley
WITNESSES: Mr. & Mrs. Wlaters

GROOM: Dave May . BORN: Magoffin County AGE: 21
MARRIED: June 27, 1935 BY: Edgar C. Sidle
BRIDE: Lena Crace BORN: Magoffin County AGE? 17
HIS PARENTS: Oscar May & Martha Love
HERPARENTS: John D. Crace & Charlott Blanton
WITNESSES: Nola Bailey & Nola Crace

GROOM: William David May BORN: Fayette County WVA AGE: 24
MARRIED: August 17, 1935 BY: G. W. PreSt0n
BRIDE: Ella Mae Walker BORN: Kanawha WVA AGE: 22
HIS PARENTS: W. H. May & Laura Ferguson
HER PARENTS: Mert Walker & Ida Coffee
WITNESSES: Oscar Salyer & Sam Thompson

GROOM: Hargus May BORN: Asa Creek, Johnson Co. AGE: 21
MARRIED: January 11, 1936 BY: George A. Adams
BRIDE: Cassie Spradlin BORN: Denver Johnson Co: AGE: 18
HIS PARENTS: fiallard May & Minnie Spradlin
HER PARENTS: Sam Spardlin & Alice Cole
WITNESSES: Don Pelphrey & William Centers

GROOM: Raymond Caudill BORN: Swamp Br. Johnson Co- AGE= 25
MARRIED: December 25, 1935 BY: Hargus Conley
BRIDE: Nellie May BORN: Asa Cr. Johnson Co. AGE: 16
HIS PARENTS: Roy Caudill & Aurora Picklesimer
HER PARENTS; Claude May & Jane Hackworth
WITNESSES: Homer May & Willie May

AGE: 25 DivorcedGROOM: Ora Blevins BORN?
MARRIED: January 21, 1936 BY: Raleigh M- Long _
BRIDE: Spicy May BORN: Floyd County AGE: 26 Divorced
HIS PARENTS: Jim Hale Blevins & Jane Bowen
HER PARENTS: Andy & Hanna May
WITNESSES: George Golden & Edgel Golden



Johnson County Marriages

Widowed

Civil Engineer

20

GROOM: German May BORN: Asa Creek AGE: 22
MARRIED: January 26, 1929 BY: Hargus Conley, UBM
BRIDE: Edna May BORN: Asa Creek AGE: 15
HIS PARENTS: Ballard May & Minnie Spradlin
HER PARENTS: Willie May & Leona Caudill
WITNESSES: Gar (?) Caudill & Sam Ramey

GROOM: Dave May BORN: West Virginia AGE: 18
MARRIED: May 4, 1929 BY: Winfrey Meek, UBM
BRIDE: Thursa Huston BORN: Perry County, Ohio AGE: 16
HIS PARENTS: W. H. & Laura May
HER PARENTS: Charles Huston & Daisy Music
WITNESSES: Win Rivers & Harry Hampton

GROOM: Russell May BORN: Lawrence County AGE: 19
MARRIED: January 1, 1931 BY: George M. Brown, Pentacostal Ch.
BRIDE: Ruby Jewell Salyer BORN: Residence Flat Gap AGE: 16
HIS PARENTS: Howard May & Carrie Lucas
HER PARENTS: T. A. Salyer & Alta McKenzie
WITNESSES: Lula Bunyard & Margie Mayo

GROOM: Herbert May BORN: Asa Creek AGE: 23
MARRIED: September 23, 1933 BY: Guy W. Preston, UBM
BRIDE: Clora O'Bryan BORN: Asa Creek AGE: 21
HIS PARENTS: Thomas May & Susan
HER PARENTS: Harry O'Bryan & Rosa
WITNESSES: Verne Blair & Edna O'Bryan

GROOM: Joe Price BORN: Floyd County AGE: 20
MARRIED: May 7, 1931 BY:
BRIDE: Josephine May BORN: Denver AGE: 17
HIS PARENTS: John Price & Virgie Murphy
HER PARENTS: Frank May & Margaret Risner
WITNESSES: Charlie Selvage & Elmer May

GROOM: Wait E. May BORN: Floyd County AGE: 26
MARRIED: January 30, 1933 BY: S. C. Honeycutt, CCM
BRIDE: Gladys Harrington BORN: Floyd County AGE! 20
HIS PARENTS: Lu (?) P. May & Maggie Ford
HERPARENTS: J. L. Harrington & Arminta Allen
WITNESSES: Irene Harrington & Mrs. J. G. Harrington

GROOM: Bruce May BORN: Johnson County AGE: 20
MARRIED: September 5, 1932 BY: H. B. Conley FBM
BRIDE: Fanny Carpenter BORN: Residence Silver Lake PA AGE:
HIS PARENTS: John N. May & Donna Collins
HER PARENTS: John Carpenter & June Minix
WITNESSES: John Carpenter & Faris Chapman



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: John Muszaros BORN: Hungary
MARRIED: June 20, 1914 BY: Rev.
BRIDE: Terez Gergej BORN: Hungary
HIS PARENTS: Frank Meszaros & Lizi Giki
HER PARENTS: Slene Gergej & Terez Sandor
WITNESSES: Mike Lozoszy & Irene Cozabina

F. Sokol

GROOM: BORN: Morgan CountyAlex Cantrell
MARRIED: June 15, 1914 BY: E. J. Harris
BRIDE: Ethel Cantrell BORN: Morgan County
HIS PARENTS: Mace Cantrell & Sophronia Williams
HERPARENTS: James Cantrell & Rissa Smith
WITNESSES: Henry Cantrell & Dan Spradlin

AT:

William McKenzie BORN: Johnson County
MARRIED: June 16, 1914 BY: Sherman Ward AT:
BRIDE: Martha Ward BORN: Johnson County
HIS PARENTS: A. J. McKenzie & Millie Coburn
HER PARENTS: Marion Ward
WITNESSES: Son Fairchild & Elisha Blevins

GROOM:

GROOM: Earnie David BORN:
MARRIED: June 18, 1914 BY:
BRIDE: Fanny Stambaugh BORN:.
HIS PARENTS: Lee Davis & Vina Davis
HER PARENTS: Garfield Stambaugh & Thurza Stambaugh
WITNESSES: John Daniel & John Preston

A. J. Harris

Don C. Tackett BORN:
June 25, 1914 BY!

Grayce Caudill BORN:
HIS PARENTS: Lewis L. Tackett & Lydia Lemaster
HER PARENTS: W. B. Caudill & Ella Rice
WITNESSES: Y. 8. Rice & D. M. Fairchild

GROOM:

MARRIED:
BRIDE:

Hargus Conley

BORN: Floyd CountyGROOM:

MARRIED:
BRIDE:
HIS PARENTS:
HER PARENTS:
WITNESSES:

Wiley Whitaker
June 22, 1914 BY: Thos. V. Faun

Nancy Phillips BORN: Johnson County
Bill Whitaker &Sarilda Fletcher
Harley Phillips &Florinda Hall

Miss Eva Lyons & Mr. Harley Phillips

Emerson Picklesimer BORN: Asa Creek
Juner 25, 1914 BY:

Hazel Conley BORN: Denver
John H. Picklesimer &Minerva Watkins
Albert Conley & Ida Blair

Burnie Spears & Raymond Conley

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
HIS PARENTS:
HER PARENTS:
WITNESSES:

John E. Conley AT:

Miner

Widow

Divorced

Divorced

Internal Revenue
Service

Teacher

AGE: 27

AGE: 24

AGE: 22
Conley Hotel
AGE: 19

AGE: 47
Hager Hill
AGE: 36

AGE: 20

AGE: 21

AGE: 22

AGE: 17

AGE: 21

AGE: 16

AGE: 22
Denver
AGE: 16



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Boon Stegall BORN: Elliott County AGE: 25
MARRIED: June 24, 1914 BY: Sherman Ward
BRIDE: Mary V. Conley BORN: Johnson County AGE: 25
HIS PARENTS: Gid Stegall & Rebecca Brown
HER PARENTS: John Conley & Matilda Conley
WITNESSES: Samuel Blevins & Millard Stegall

GROOM: Jonathan Travis BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: May 8, 1874 BY: Mathias Harmon AT: Eliphas Prestons
BRIDE: Locky Preston BORN: AGE:
WITNESSES: Clinton Preston & Martin Dixon

GROOM: John Travis BORN: AGE: 21
MARRIED: May 4, 1909
BRIDE: Laura Stapleton BORN: AGE: 17
HIS PARENTS: Jonathan Travis & Locky Preston
HER PARENTS: Ross Stapleton & Mary L. Arrowood

GROOM: David Pennington BORN: AGE: 20
MARRIED: July 30, 1877 AT: Thomas J. Marshall's
BRIDE: Louisa Marshall BORN: AGE: 25
BRIDE'S STEP FATHER: Thomas J. Marshall gave consent ‘
WITNESSES: Henry Marshall & William Pennington

GROOM: John A.”Pendleton BORN: AGE: ‘l9
MARRIED: December 7, 1877 AT: Thomas Marshall's
BRIDE: Mary F. Marshall BORN: AGE: 19

GROOM: James Ratliff BORN: AGE: 41 2nd Marriage
MARRIED: November 2, 1883 AT: Jno. Spradlins BY: Jas. Spradlin
BRIDE: Delilah Spradlin BORN: AGE! 25
WITNESSES: J. T. Spradlin &William Spradlin

GROOM: Josiah Spradlin BORN: . AGE: 23
MARRIED: May 29, 1884 BY: Wm. Blair, BM AT:‘ John McFadden
BRIDE: Nancy McFadden BORN: Russell County, VA AGE: 20
WITNESSES: Wm. Spadlin & Harmon Adams

GROOM: John Spradlin BORN: AGE: 21
MARRIED: January 30, 1889 BY: T. S. Williams AT: Jerry Stafford
BRIDE: Rose Stafford
WITNESSES: George Stapleton & Benj. Stafford

GROOM: Daniel M. Spradlin BORN: AGE! 19
MARRIED! June 18, 1884 BY: T. J. Regg
BRIDE: Sarah E. Blair BORN: AGE! 19
WITNESSES: D. J. Rice & John Fitzpatrick



Acmmm:

Johnson County Marriages

Haden Adams BORN:
MARRIED: September 9, 1886 BY: H. B. Conley
BRIDE: Nannie Spradlin BORN: Virginia
WITNESSES: Geo. W. Conley & J. Taylor

GROOM: Benjamin L. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: August ll, 1887 BY:
BRIDE: Josie Preston BORN:
WITNESSES: William Preston & Helen Webb

J. R. Hows

GROOM: Baden Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: June 8, 1901 AT: Geo. M. Rice
BRIDE: Dora H. Rice . \
"WITNESSES: Camel E. Caudill & John Arms

GROOM: Elliott Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: January 22, 1885 BY: R. G. Reynolds
BRIDE: Rachel E. Bays BORN:
WITNESSES: Samuel P'simer & Jack Bays

GROOM: Thomas C. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: December 2, 1885 BY: S.J. Adams
BRIDE: Laura E. Litz _BORN: Virginia
WITNESSES: Sam Woods & Leon Spradlin

GROOM: Benj. F. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: January 28, 1886 BY: Jas. S. Spradlin
BRIDE: Mary Ann Ward BORN:
WITNESSES: Wm. Spradlin & James Ward

GROOM: James Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: October 7, 1894
BRIDE: Catherine Gibson BORN: Floyd County

GROOM: A. J. SPRADLIN ‘RESIDENCE: Magoffin
MARRIED: November 16, 1894
BRIDE: Ellen Cantrell BORN:

GROOM: W. W. Stafford BORN:
MARRIED: December 21, 1881
BRIDE: Martha J. Spradlin

GROOM: James S. Spradlin BORN!
MARRIED: Decmeber 17, 1881 BY: J. s. Spradlin
BRIDE: Pheba Ellen Blair BORN!

_WITNESSES: Wm. & Wm. Spradlin

GROOM: Brittian Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: October 20, 1882
BRIDE: Rebecca J. Conley BORN?
WITNESSES: Isiah Conley & James Spradlin

. -7­

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:

AGE:
AT:

‘AGE:

AGE:

AGE:

AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:'
AGE:

27 . T
Lick Fork Church

23 2nd Marriage

21
Clayton Preston

26

22

17
Ransom Shavers

14

18
James Litz
l6

18
Daniel Wards

17

24
John Estep's

26

23 .
Elijah Cantril

22

24 Merchant
B. F. Sprad1in's

28
Wm.Spradlins

19
Isiah Conley's

16



‘Johnson County Marriages

-8­

GROOM: Frank Spradlin BORN: AGE: 20
MARRIED: November 26, 1904 AT: David M. Fairchi1d's
BRIDE: Laura Fairchild BORN: AGE: 18
WITNESSES: John May & Lee May

GROOM: Dock Travis BORN: Lawrence County AGE: 20
MARRIED: November 25, 1885 AT: Allen Pack's
BRIDE: Sarah A. Pack BORN: Johnson County AGE: 16
WITNESSES: Jno. F. Nickell & Wm. Caudill

GROOM: John W. Bland
MARRIED: March 7, 1880 BY: Rev. Wilson Hall
BRIDE: Sallie Conley
WITNESSES: D. H. Conley & Wm. Conley

GROOM: James Spradlin BORN: AGE: 24
MARRIED: March 27, 1878 AT: Edward Webb's
BRIDE: Calista Webb BORN: AGE: 20
WITNESSES: Thomas May & W Vaughan

GROOM: Isiah Fairchild BORN: Washington Co., VA AGE: 73 3rd marriage
MARRIED: July 3, 1889 '
BRIDE: Isabell Lemaster BORN: AGE: 53 1st Marriage

GROOM: Eliga Hitchcock BORN: Johnson County AGE: 22
MARRIED: January 17, 1890
BRIDE: Alice McDowell BORN: AGE: 16

GROOM: John D. Hitchock BORN: Johnson County AGE: 21
MARRIED: March 18, 1891
BRIDE: Alis Barker BORN: Morgan County AGE: 18

GROOM: James M. Selvage BORN: AGE: 19
MARRIED: May 22, 1894
BRIDE: Drusilla Spradlin BORN: AGE: 18
HIS PARENTS: John Selvage & Mary Reffit
HER PARENTS: Reuben Spradlin & Nancy Lewis

GROOM: W. J. Long BORN: AGE: 26 School Teacher
MARRIED: September 4, 1894

"BRIDE: Hester A. Yates BORN: Floyd County AGE: 18
HIS PARENTS: J. D. Long & Charlott Vanover
HER PARENTS: Alexander Yates & Malisa A. Coleman

GROOM: B. F. Marshall BORN: Elliott County AGE: 33 2nd marriage
MARRIED: June 11, 1905 AT: J. P. Eergusons
BRIDE: Frankie Salyer BORN: AGE: 23
HIS PARENTS: J. W. Marshall & N. M. Marshall
HER PARENTS: B. H. Salyer & Margaret 1 P
WITNESSES: Milton Salyer, N.M. Williams & Elzie Salyer



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Isaac Vincent Baldwin BORN:
MARRIED: July 11, 1901
BRIDE: Mary E. Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: S. K. Arms & R. D. Adams

GROOM: Harmon Adams BORN:
MARRIED: September 20, 1901 BY: James McFaddin
BRIDE: Rosa Belle Horn BORN!
WITNESSES: John Fairchild & Adam Hall

GROOM: willie Travis BORN: Lawrence Co­
MARRIED: February 20, 1902 \
BRIDE: Leora Lynch JBORN:
WITNESSES: Solomon Preston & Locky Preston

GROOM: Thomas J. Auxier BORN:
MARRIED: March 4, 1879
BRIDE: Martha J. Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: Mart Spradlin & W. T. Hager

GROOM: Aaron Arms BORN: NC

MARRIED: January 7, 1881 BY: Peter Collins
BRIDE: Catharine Lemaster BORN: Scott Co. VA
WITNESSES: James Estep & Wm. Arms

GROOM: James P. Blanton BORN:
MARRIED: April 25, 1879 BY: Isaac Rice
BRIDE: Sarah F. Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: Mathew Caudill & James J. Bayes

GROOM: James A. G. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: December 2, 1880 BY: Wm. Blair
BRIDE: Alina Jones BORN:
WITNESSES: Jas. Spradlin & Benj. Caudill

GROOM: c. M. Cooper 30111:: Magoffin 00­
MARRIED: August 25, 1881 BY: M. L. Centers
BRIDE: Genoa Spradlin BORN!
WITNESSES: Worth Stafford & Wiley Howes

GROOM: Samuel S. Pelphrey BORN:
MARRIED: November 4, 1881 BY: James PelPhT€Y
BRIDE: Mary Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: Alamander Blair & Asa Blair

GROOM: W. W. Stafford 30RN3
MARRIED: December 21, 1881 BY! J- 3- Lewis
BRIDE: Martha J. Spradlin
WITNESSES: B. F. Spradlin & M. Spradlin

-9­

AGE:

AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:

22
Jas. S. Spradlin

19

56 2nd marriage
Harman Adams

24 1st marriage

24
Jim Johnson's

20

29 2nd marriage
EvanSpradlin's

23

66 2nd marriage
Wm. Arms

40 2nd marriage

22
Jane Caudi1l's

20

19
Jas. Sagraves

19

28
Frank Spradlins

20

22
James H. Spradlin

16

24 Merchant
B. F. Spradlins



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Johesey Colvin
MARRIED: March 17, 1874 AT: Absalom Conley's
BRIDE: Josephine Rice
WITNESSES: Absalom Conley & Lidy Ward

GROOM: James H. Blair BORN: AGE: 50 2nd marriay
MARRIED: November 18, 1897 BY: R. M. Miller AT: Wm. Spradlins
BRIDE: Cynthia Etta Spradlin BORN: AGE: 18
WITNESSES: Henry Arms & Sam P. Blair

GROOM: Jessie Dale BORN: AGE: 2l
MARRIED: October 7, 1897 BY: H. B. CONLEY AT: Dan Dales
BRIDE: Pricilla Spradlin BORN: AGE: 21
WITNESSES: Martha Hensley & Dan Dale

GROOM: Ely W. Fairchild BORN: Floyd Couny AGE: 69 2nd marriage
MARRIED: September 9, 1898 AT: Home of Bride
BRIDE: Amanda Williams BORN: AGE: 44 2nd "
WITNESSES: C. Williams & Milt Williams

GROOM: Henry B. Sherman BORN: AGE: 30
MARRIED: September 30, 1900 BY: Isiah Cline AT: Wm. Browns
BRIDE: Eliza S. Spradlin BORN: AGE: 22
WITNESSES: Gussie Brown & Lizzie VanHoose

GROOM: William Fairchild BORN: OCCUP:Blacksmith AGE: 61 2nd marriage
MARRIED: September 13, 1900 AT: H. S. Spradlins
BRIDE: Laura Spradlin BORN: AGE: 16
WITNESSES: Robert Meade & John Rice '

GROOM: Francis M. Moles BORN: AGE!
MARRIED: March 6, 1896 BY: S. K. Green
BRIDE: Elizabeth Spradlin BORN: AGE:
WITNESSES: Josie Spradlin & EdmundLilley

GROOM: Colfax Johnson BORN: Pike County . AGE: 26
MARRIED: August 22, 1896 BY: R. M. Miller, MC AT: B.F. Spradlins
BRIDE: Sarah M. Spradlin BORN: AGE: 27
WITNESSES: Solomon Spradlin & EmmaJ. Butler

GROOM: John E. Buckingham BORN: OCCUP: Printer AGE: 20
MARRIED: May 29, 1894 AT: Daniel Davis’
BRIDE: Nolia Teass BORN: AGE! 13

GROOM: J. B. Robinson BORN: AGE: 21
MARRIED: September 25, 1889 AT: J. B. Auxier‘s
BRIDE: Rachel A. Spradlin BORN: Floyd County AGE: 21
WITNESSES: J. C. B. Auxier & Josie Hager

-10­



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: John Rice BORN: Magoffin Co.
MARRIED: May 3, 1900 AT: H. S. Spradlin
BRIDE: Lora A. Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: Nelson Collins & M. Litteral

GROOM: George W. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: September 6, 1901 BY:
BRIDE: Martha J. Fitch BORN:

GROOM:' J. w. Williams BORN:
MARRIED: October 26, 1902 BY: T. J. Collins
BRIDE: Tenie Tirver BORN:
WITNESSES: Frank Williams & Josie Collins

GROOM: R. G. Hitchcock BORN:
MARRIED: August 11, 1901
BRIDE: Anna Tackett BORN?
WITNESSES: John Estep & John E. Conley

GROOM: Winfield Spradlin BORN: Johnson C0­
MARRIED: March 12, 1902
BRIDE: Mary J. Selvage BORN: Johnson 00­
WITNESSES: Jim Blair & Alexander Blair

GROOM: John Spradlin BORN?
MARRIED: June 12, 1902
BRIDE: Sarah Conley BORN! Pike Coufity
WITNESSES: Tom Salyer & John Reynolds

GROOM: Sam Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: May 22, 1899
BRIDE: Alice Cole B0RN=
WITNESSES: Milfred Arms & Ed Evans

GROOM: Garfield Spradlin BORN: Johnson Co­
MARRIED: August 12, 1899 BY: Moses Wi1eY
BRIDE: Virgie Wiley B0RN= J°hnS°n 0°­
WITNESSES: Soloman Spradlin & J. M. Wiley

GROOM: Jno. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: August 14, 1900
BRIDE; Emma caudill BORN: Lawrence Co.
WITNESSES: Geo. M. Johnson & Dr. F. M. BaYe5

caoon: Floyd Spradlin BORNI Jvhnson 00­
MARRIED: January 11, 1901 BY: John McFadden
BRIDE: Dovy Dale B0RN=
WITNESSES: J. H. Adams & J. C. Ward

_11.

ACE:

AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:

AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:

22

20

22
H. T. Caudi1l's

14

35 2nd marriage

21

63 2nd marriage
John Estep's

21

24
John Selvage's

20

73 2nd marriage
AT: home of bride
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

AGE:
AT:
AGE:

50 2nd marriage

23
AndySpradlin's

17

17
J. M. Wi1ey's

14

27
Courthouse

26

21
GeorgeRatliff's

17



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: J. H. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: June 22, 1901 BY: W. R. Hurt
BRIDE: Lorinda Davis BORN:
WITNESSES: Wm. Akers & Melvin Hall

GROOM: D. M. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: May 19, 1889 BY: R. M. Miller
BRIDE: Phenie Mccloud BORN: Virginia
WITNESSES: David Rice & R.D. Watkins

GROOM: John W. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: February 28, 1895 BY: Peter Collins
BRIDE: Louise Evans BORN: Letcher Co.
WITNESSES: Ed Evans & Jane Hanah

GROOM: Sheridan E. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: February 22, 1894
BRIDE: Sarah Jane Music BORN:

GROOM: Dan Davis BORN: Lawrence Co.
MARRIED: December 24, 1879
BRIDE: Martha J. Tayes BORN:
WITNESSES: James M. Pelphrey & Ross Rule

GROOM: Benjamin J. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: May 11, 1903
BRIDE: Stella Conley

GROOM: Benjamin Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: August 5, 1903
BRIDE: Nora Leek BORN:

GROOM: Ralph Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: November 5, 1904
BRIDE: Hattie Watkins BORN:

GROOM: Daniel M. Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: June 14, 1887 BY: Peter Collins
BRIDE: Louisa Collins BORN:
WITNESS: George Perkins & A.J. Collins

GROOM: Alfonzo Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: May 4, 1881 ‘ BY: J.M. Walker
BRIDE: Mary E. Helton BORN: Magoffin CO­
WITNESSES: D. W. Taylor & Martha J. Spradlin

GROOM: George B. Spradlin BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: August 6, 1896
BRIDE: Charity Adams BORN: Johnson Co.

-12­

AGE: 44 2nd marriage
AT: James Davis
AGE: 31

AGE: 23 3rd marriage
AT: Liberty Church,Denver
AGE: 21

AGE: 41 2nd marriage
AT: Lou Evans
AGE: 42 2nd marriage

AGE: 22
AT: John Music's
AGE: 21

AGE: 35
AT: A.W. Ru1e's
AGE: 32 2nd marriage

AGE: 30

AGE: 36 3nd marriage

AGE: 22

AGE: 19 Teacher

AGE:. 15

AGE: 22 2nd marriage
AT: A.J. Collins’
AGE: 18

AGE: 24
AT: David Taylor's
AGE: 18

AGE: 19
AT: Dan Spradlin's
AGE: 19



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Alexander Smith BORN: Mrgan Co.
MARRIED: July 7, 1881 BY: James Boyd, BM
BRIDE: Julia A. Spradlin BORN:
WITNESSES: Sol Spradlin & Brown

GROOM: Manford Spradlin BORN:
MARRIED: February 8, 1879 BY: H.-G. Reynolds
BRIDE: Mary Caroline Bayes BORN:
CONSENT:Guardian of Spradlin present and gave consent
WITNESSES: Jackson Bayes & Wm. Rice

GROOM: Dock Travis BORN: Lawrence Co­
MARRIED: November 7, 1896 BY? James E11i0tt»M3C
BRIDE: Arminta Preston BORN!
WITNESSES: Julius Spears & Grant Daniels

GROOM: William R. Caudill BORN:
MARRIED: February 23, 1888 BY! M-J- Caudill
BRIDE: Lydia Spradlin BORN!
WITNESSES: John A. Caudill & John Blair

GROOM: Rowland G. Hitchcock BORN: Floyd Co.
MARRIED: December 20, 1856 BY: E. Howes; MEGS
BRIDE: Elizabeth Marshall BORN: Floyd Co.

GROOM: Parker Hitchcock BORN: Whit1eY Co-KY
MARRIED: December 21, 1856 BY: James Pelphrey
BRIDE; Sophia salyer BORN: Russell Co.VA
WITNESSES: Samuel P'Simer & Nimrod Hitchcock

GROOM: Wallis B. Blare BORN: Floyd 00­
MARRIED: December 25, 1856 BY: E. Howes, MEGS
BRIDE: Margaret Hitchcock BORN: Floyd C0­

GRO0M:t Able Caudill BORN=
MARRIED: October 29, 1846
BRIDE: Phebee Hitchcock BORN:
CONSENT:Both fathers gave consent

GROOM: John Hitchcock BORN: Floyd 00­
MARRIED: December 21, 1853
BRIDE: Clarinda Pelphrey BORN?
HIS FATHER: John Hitchcock
HER FATHER: James Pelphrey
WITNESSES: John Van hoose & Caleb May

GROOM: Benjamin H. Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: October 16, 1913
BRIDE: Josephine Caudill BORN? Johnson C0­
HIS PARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier
HER PARENTS: Camel Caudill & Emily J. Blair

-13­

AGE: 19
AT: Sol Spradlin's
AGE: 14

AGE: 17
AT: James J. Bayes
AGE: 17

AGE: 30 2nd marriage
AT: Jefferson Preston's

AGE: 21

AGE: 38 2nd marriage
AT: Able Caudill's
AGE: 39 2nd marriage

AGE: 21

AGE: 19

AGE: 27

AGE: 17

AGE: 21

AGE: 19

AGE:

AGE:

AGE: 21

ACE:

AGE: 22
AT: Jim Caudill's
AGE: 17



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Daniel Pelphrey BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 26, 1846
BRIDE: Sarene Hitchcock BORN: AGE:
HIS PARENTS: Alexander & Mahaley Pelphrey
HER PARENTS: John Hitchcock

GROOM: Cecil Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 23
MARRIED: January 20, 1935
BRIDE: Sophia Taylor BORN: AGE: 22
HIS PARENTS: Jesse Hitchcock & Elza Colvin
HER PARENTS: Ott Taylor & Dolly Conley

GROOM: Andrew M. Fairchild BORN: AGE: 21
MARRIED: October 4, 1876
BRIDE: Cynthia Hitchcock BORN: AGE: 25
HIS PARENT: Warren Fairchild
HER PARENT: Nimrod Hitchcock

GROOM: Eddie Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co. AGE:
MARRIED: September 4, 1919
BRIDE: Hannah Baldwin BORN: AGE:
HIS PARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier
HER PARENTS: E.H. Baldwin & Minnie Blair

GROOM: Ray Baldwin BORN: AGE: 26
MARRIED: December 8, 1923
BRIDE: Dicey Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 15
HIS PARENTS: wince Baldwin & Louise Caudill
HERPARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier

GROOM: Belvie Baldwin BORN: AGE: 20
MARRIED: March 22, 1924
BRIDE: Alta Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 19
HIS PARENTS: E. H. Baldwin & Minnie Blair
HER PARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier

GROOM: David H. Conley BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: February 6, 1856
BRIDE: Mahala Hitchcock BORN: AGE:

GROOM: John Selvage BORN: AGE: 21
MARRIED: August 7, 1875
BRIDE: Martha Hitchcock BORN: AGE: 17

GROOM: Gail Edward May BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 19
MARRIED: August 19, 1939 BY: Guy Preston AT: Paintsville, KY
BRIDE: Lucille Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 25
HIS PARENTS: Willie May & Leona Caudill
HERPARENTS: Benjamin Hitchcock & Vergie Spardlin
WITNESSES: Willie May & Avonell Blair
CONSENT:Boy's father present giving consent

-14­



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: General Grant Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: September 4, 1914
BRIDE: Jenny Ward BORN:
HIS PARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier

GROOM: David Jesse Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: January 6, 1915
BRIDE: Elsa Colvin BORN: Johnson Co.
HIS PARENTS: General Hitchcock & Mary Ann Frazier
HERPARENTS: Albert Colvin & Laura Spradlin
WITNESSES: Wiley Hitchcock & Everet Arms

GROOM: General Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: September 20, 1883 BY: Jas. S. Spradlin
BRIDE: Mary Ann Frazier BORN! Johnson C0­
HIS PARENTS: Parker Hitchcock & Sophia Salyer
HERPARENTS: William Frazier & Zilpha Lemaster
WITNESSES: David S. Salyer & Milton Caudill

GROOM: Daniel Pelphrey BORN?
MARRIED: August 29, 1861 - BY: James Pelphrey
BRIDE: Luvina Preston BORN:
WITNESSES: Samuel 1. Wheeler & Lewis Pelphrey

GROOM:John Jefferson Sturgill BORN:
MARRIED: June 12, 1860 BY: E- Howes
BRIDE: Serena Fairchild BORN:

AGE: 22 2nd marriage widower

AGE: 19

AGE: 26

AGE: 18

AGE: 20
AT: Wm.Frazier's
AGE: 17

AGE:

AGE:

AGE:

AGE: 22 in March?

Turner Branham stated that Serena was 22 in March or would be 22 next March
as told to him by her mother.
WITNESSES: Wm. Fairchild

GROOM: Stephen J. Caudill BORN!
MARRIED: February 22, 1866 BY: John Howes, MEC
BRIDE: Jencey Fairchild BORN!
WITNESSES: Wm. Fairchild & H. S. Vaughan

Aaron Fairchild, Jr. BORN:
February 27, 1845 BY:

Darcus Sparks

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:

Henry Jayne

HIS PARENTS:
HER PARENTS: Thomas Sparks

GROOM: Soloman Spradlin BORN?
MARRIED: October 16, 1851 BY: E- Howes
BRIDE: Susan Fairchild BORN?

John SpradlinHIS PARENTS:
Asa J. Fairchild & Nancy ConleyHER PARENTS:

-15­

Aaron Fairchild Sr. & Rebecca Mcspadden

AGE:

AGE:

AGE;

AGE:

AGE:



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Shadrach Fairchild BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: April 1, 1846 BY: E. Howes
BRIDE: Sarah Hannah BORN: AGE:
CONSENT:A. J. Fairchild proved Sarah to be of age.

GROOM: Benjamin Hamilton BORN: AGE:
MARRIED:November , 1849 (certificate not filled in)
BRIDE: Catherine Fairchild BORN: AGE:
CONSENT:Asa J. Fairchild, the father of Catherine gave oral consent.

GROOM: William H. Fairchild BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 25
MARRIED: July 29, 1898 BY: J. T. Ferguston
BRIDE: Mary s. Day BORN: Morgan Co. AGE: 25
HIS PARENTS: Enoch 8 Sarah A. Fairchild
HER PARENTS: John & Elizabeth Day
WITNESSES: Thomas Evans, James Evans, John Ferguson

GROOM: H. T. Frances BORN: Morgan Co. AGE: 26 divorced
MARRIED: November 17, 1914 BY: J.N. Stambaugh AT: Van Lear
BRIDE: Virgie Spradlin BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 22 divorced
HIS PARENTS: J. W. Frances & Sarah Marshall
HER PARENTS: Sol Spradlin & Mary Castle
WITNESSES: Gertie Castle & W. B. France

GROOM: Thomas Horn BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 24
MARRIED: October 24, 1895 BY: B. M. Miller , MBCAT: Thomas Salyer's
BRIDE: Julia Salyer BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 18
WITNESSES: Dan Ealy & M. S. Caudill

GROOM: Reuben Patrick BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 11, 1851
BRIDE: Amanda Burns Hager BORN: AGE:

GROOM: Robert A. Patrick BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: February 22, 1882
BRIDE: Collista A. Stafford BORN: AGE3

GROOM: Jesse Jackson Fyffe BORN: Barn Rock AGE: 19 Teacher
MARRIED: June 27, 1914 BY: H.F.Hamilton
BRIDE: Ziphora N. Hamilton BORN: Red Bush AGE: 25
HIS PARENTS: S. H. Fyffe & Malinda Mabry
HER PARENTS: B. R. Hamilton & Leaner M. Williams
WITNESSES: J. C. Skaggs & R. W. Wallin

GROOM: Samuel D. May BORN: Magoffin Co. AGE: 24
MARRIED: March 8, 1884 BY: Jas S. Spradlin AT: Ely Fairchi1d's
BRIDE: Sarah C. Fairchild BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 17
WITNESSES: Leander J. May & David M. Fairchild

-16­



..v%'-. 1.¢.?_/ I ‘Q!0/; L-&6V&(/ //‘,4 ' . 1'
T /v (I-/'14 ‘H a.yL ./t 3. V ‘e"“" ' _ "’ '5.zza 4 A“/“"3”.1



7"-k" 1/9152»? ‘:’=£.9’7- ,, fig“ ]/:w’ J % Lage.»/14,,/'am%,u£ 4 '.

/ i%§w
5274;"% ' flz%'7f°~?m= ‘Wu ‘*1

' M—‘¢-gnaw/2 /» «id on-/wazu
_ V ./Kc’;/1/;cz:’u'ZZ?a‘7/‘:1/¢*,c%;, ‘12'. or./Mai/7/21'JJYA’.,4/ébfi/J,_‘

I- 'odZoZ.,v' .I/Igyaef. / z.,Z.C.Q¢¢p,/4ay/) “ AIbé
‘793251.
%"M?W@1 .

. O

_ .. .- . uh , , ’ ‘.. — _. ,......... _.....-.._. 4

gaéf
.....~.



Johnson County Marriages

24
Edward Webbs

20

witnessed by

24

23

21

Mary Spradlins on
18 (Middle Fork

22

16

GROOM: James Spradlin BORN: Floyd Co. AGE:
MARRIED: March 27, 1878 BY: J. H. Hager AT:
BRIDE: Calista Webb BORN: Johnson Co. AGE:
WITNESSES: Thomas May & W. Vahugan
CONSENT: for bride given by Mary J. Webb & E. R. Webb and

Benjamin Mollett.

GROOM: Jesse Caudill BORN: Johnson Co. AGE:

MARRIED:‘ November 20, 1895 BY: M. J. Caudill
BRIDE: Mary Fairchild BORN: Morgan Co. AGE:
HIS PARENTS: Stephen Caudill & Jincy Fairchild
HERPARENTS: Aaron Fairchild Jr. & Mary Keaton
WITNESSES: John A. Caudill & David Ross

GROOM: Clinton Yates BORN: Johnson Co. AGE:

MARRIED: September 16, 1909 BY: J. E. Hughes AT:
BRIDE: Virgie Spradlin BORN: Johnson Co. AGE:
WITNESSES: H. H. Blair & Andy Rivers

GROOM: Samuel Rice BORN: AGE=
MARRIED: October 22, 1846 BY: John P'simer
BRIDE: Katherine Reed

GROOM: William Reed B0RN= ' AGE=
MARRIED: October 23, 1846 BY: John P simer
BRIDE: Lydia Rice BORN: AGE!
HER PARENT: Samuel Rice

GROOM: James Shaver BORN’ ' AGE’
MARRIED: October 20, 1846 BY: John P simer

BRIDE: _Cyntha Ann Chandler BORN: AGE­

GROOM: Hiram Collins ;<:RN=EB;-Eégitt 5°: ‘GE’MARRIED: 0 t b r 30 1856 3 ­
BRIDE: Bar:a:yeAuxier BORN: Floyd Co. AGE:

. . : ' “If: 2'

GROOM: Daniel Auxier BORN: AGE!
MARRIED: November 13, 1846 BY: Marcus L- King
BRIDE: Lucinda Lintacum BORN: AGE:

'GROOM: Miles H. Castle BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 23, 1845 BY: G. W. PRICE
BRIDE: Elizabeth Wiley BORN: AGE:

GROOM: Thomas Smith BORN: Morgan 00- AGE=
MARRIED: November 20, 1856 BY: W. H. Williams, UBM
BRIDE: Mahalaan Shelton BORN: Galea (?) Ohio AGE:
WITNESSES: Hezekiah Fairchild & Moses Williams

_17­



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Andrew R. Musick BORN: AGE:
MARRIED:December 5, 1856 (Certificate not filled in)
BRIDE: Emily Bowen

GROOM: Isreal Castle BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: April 1846 BY: G. W. Price
BRIDE: Susanah Grim BORN: AGE:

GROOM: Jacob Williams BORN: AGE:
MARRIED:April 26, 1847 (Certificate not filled in)
BRIDE: Elizabeth Butler BORN: AGE:
HER FATHER: Samuel Butler

GROOM: Andrew Boyed BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: April 27, 1847 BY: John Borders, BCM
BRIDE: Juliann Brwon BORN: AGE:
HER.FATHER: John Brown

GROOM: Morgan Martin BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: May 13, 1848 BY: Marcus L. King
BRIDE: Sarah Craft BORN: AGE:

GROOM: Frederich Burkett BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: July 16, 1847 BY: J. W. Huff, JP
BRIDE: Jariah Dale BORN: AGE:

GROOM: David H. Conley BORN: Johnson Co.‘ AGE: 18
R.RRIED: December 14, 1853 BY: S;M. Price, BCM
BRIDE: Nancy Conley BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 16
HIS MOTHER: Mahala Conley
HER FATHER: Thomas Conley

GROOM: George Dutton BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: December 26, 1853
BRIDE: Susan Pruett BORN: AGE:

GROOM: Robert Butler BORN: Floyd Co. AGE: 20yr,1lmo,17days
MARRIED: February 17, 1854 BY: I. Collins
BRIDE: Mary Jane Danel BORN: Floyd Co. AGE: 20yr,4mo,16days

GROOM: Henry Cantrell BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: December 27, 1847 BY: Henry Jane, JP
BRIDE: Fanny Fairchild BORN: AGE:
HERFATHER: Joseph Fairchild

GROOM: Henderson Wallen BORN: AGE:
MARRIED:December 27, 1847 (certificate not filled in)
BRIDE: Sarah B. Hanna BORN: AGE:

-18..



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: genjamin Fairchild BORN: AGE;
MARRIED: January 24, 1848 BY: Henry Jayne, JP
BRIDE: Manerva Jane Blevins BORN: AGE;
HER FATHER: William Blevins

GROOM: Evan Spradlin BORN: AGE;
MARRIED: January 20, 1848 BY: J.W. Huff, JP
BRIDE: Emeline May BORN: AGE;
CONSENT:Martin Franklin, guardian of Emeline gave consent

GROOM: Richard Stapleton BORN: AGE:
MARRIED:January 19, 1848 BY: J. W. Huff AT: his house in Paintsville
BRIDE: Nancy Daniel BORN: AGE:
HIS FATHER: Joseph Stapleton

GROOM: Isaac Quin Witten BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: January 27, 1848 BY: E. Howes
BRIDE: Elizabeth Hackworth BORN: AGE:
CONSENT: E. Howes, guardian of Elizabeth

GROOM: Joel Dorton BORN! AGE!
MARRIED: January 30, 1848 BY: G. W. Price
BRIDE: Martha Fitzpatrick BORN: AGE:
CONSENT:Mother of Martha gave consent as her father was deceased

GROOM: Nimrod Hitchcock BORN: whitley Co-KY AGE:
MARRIED: October 17, 1847
BRIDE: Mary Pelphrey BORN: AGE:
CONSENT: Aaron Arms, step—father of Nimrod gave oral consent

Father of Mary gave written consent provem by Caleb May

GROOM: Jas. J. Fergersan BORN! AGE!
MARRIED: October 24, 1847 AT= home of Spencer H111
BRIDE: Mary M. Hill BORN: AGE:

GROOM: David Price BORN: AGE=
MARRIED: November 6, 1847 BY! J- W- Huff

BORN: AGE:BRIDE: Delila Mankins
HERPARENTS:Mahala Litterell & George Littrell, step—father

GROOM: George H. Witten BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 24, 1847 BY: J. w. R1dge11(?). MES
BRIDE: Martha A. Butler BORN: AGE!
CONSENT:Arty Butler, mother of Martha gave oath, proven by Evan Spradlin

BORN: AGE:

MARRIED: November 25, 1847 BY: John Borders, BCM
BRIDE: Mary Emely Stumbaugh BORN: AGE:
CONSENT: Dicy Stumbaugh, mother of Mary gave oath, proven by Henry Bowen

GROOM: William Ward

-19..



Johnson Ceunty Marriages

GROOM: Henry Fannin
MARRIED: December 21, 1847
BRIDE: Mary Davis
HER FATHER: Joseph Davis

GROOM: John Ward
MARRIED: November 1847
BRIDE: Nancy Preston
HERFATHER: Jeffrey Preston

GROOM: Richard Wily
MARRIED: December 19, 1846
BRIDE: Cynthia Low
HER FATHER: Stephen Low
WITNESS: William Low

GROOM: Henry Hager
MARRIED: November 19, 1847
BRIDE: Nancy J. Franklin

GROOM: Hezakiah Borders
MARRIED: November 26, 1846
BRIDE: Jemima Lemaster
HIS FATHER: John Borders
HER FATHER: Francis Lemaster

GROOM: Daniel Pelphrey
MARRIED: December 6, 1846
BRIDE: Sarah Ann Hitchcock
HIS FATHER: Alex Pelphrey
HER FATHER: John Hitchcock

GROOM: Edmund Conley
MARRIED: December 14, 1847
BRIDE: Elizabeth McCarter
HER FATHER: Thomas McCarter

GROOM: Wiley Spears
MARRIED: December 12, 1846
BRIDE: Elizabeth Bucher

GROOM: James Keith
MARRIED: October 27, 1845
BRIDE: Sarah Lemaster

BORN: AGE:
BY: John Borders, BCM
BORN: AGE:

BORN: AGE:
(certificate not filled in)
BORN: AGE:

BORN: AGE:
BY: G.W. Price
BORN: AGE:

BORN: AGE:

BY: J. W. Huff, JP AT: John Franklin's
BORN: AGE:

BORN: AGE:
BY: Henry Jaynes, JP

BORN: AGE.
BY: John P'simer, JP
BORN: AGE:

BORN: _ AGE:
BY: Benjamin Caudill
BORN: AGE:

B0RN:A AGE:

BORN: AGE:

CONSENT:Jacob Bucher, father of Elizabeth gave consent, proven by Samuel Auxier

BORN: AGE:
BY? J. W. Huff, JP
BORN: AGE:

BORN: AGE:GROOM: George W. Daniel
MARRIED: November 6, 1845
BRIDE: Polly Ward

BY: George Washington Price

-20­



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Jilson P. Paterick BORN: AGE;
MARRIED: November 20, 1845 BY: Wallis Baley
BRIDE: Malinda Rice BORN: AGE;
CONSENT:Martin Rice, guardian of bride gave consent

GROOM: David P'simer BORN: AGE;
MARRIED: October 10, 1843 BY: E. Bays
BRIDE: Polly Barnett
CONSENT:William Tackett, guardian of Polly gave consent

GROOM: Calib May BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: November 2, 1843 BY: E. Bays
BRIDE: Sarah Pelphrey BORN: AGE;
HIS MOTHER: Margaret May
HER FATHER: James Pelphrey

GROOM: Jas. Spradlin BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: December 2, 1843 BY: Elijah Bays
BRIDE: Tempy Hitchcock BORN: Whitley Co.KY AGE:
HIS FATHER: Jas. Spradlin, Sr.
HERFATHER: Aaron Arms, step-father

GROOM: Henderson Salyer BORN: AGE:
MARRIED: December 14, 1843 BY: Henry Jayne
BRIDE: Elizabeth Williams BORN: AGE:
John M. Williams took oath that Elizabeth was of age

/‘\ z “/ '3;

GROOM: Wily Gullett BORN: AGE , , . ,,
MARRIED:December 25, 1843 (certificate not filled in) "‘“" "

BORN: AGE:BRIDE: Jane Pelphrey
HERPARENTS: William Pelphrey (deceased for many years) &Lydia Pelphrey

GROOM: Lewis Mainard BORN! AGE:
MARRIED:January 8, 1844 (certificate not filled in)
BRIDE:_ Jane Young BORN‘ AGE‘
HER FATHER: Absalom Young

BORN‘ AGE:GROOM: Levi Tackett - ~
MARRIED: January 10, 1844 BY: E. House
BRIDE: Susanah Tackett BORN! AGE:
HER FATHER: William Tackett

GROOM: C.C. Goble, Jr. BORN: Floyd Co. AGE: 21
MARRIED: July 2, 1914 BY: W. P. Collins

BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 17BRIDE: Annie Goble
HIS PARENTS: C. C. Goble & Julia Burchett
HER PARENTS: James Goble & Maud Spears
WITNESSES: Calley Collins & Walter Spears



Johnson County Marriages

-22­

GROOM: James Oliver Ward BORN: Auxier, Johnson AGE: 18
MARRIED: July 4, 1914 BY: Nathan Hunecutt AT: Odds, Ky
BRIDE: Agnes Setser BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 27
HIS PARENTS: James W. Ward & Cyntha Ellen Ratéliff
HER PARENTS: C. w. Setse r & Harriett Music
WITNESSES: Anna Hibitts & Becca Webb

GROOM: Rollo Dixon BORN: Sitka, KY AGE: 21
MARRIED: July 12, 1914 BY: Colfax Butler
BRIDE: Lillie Conley BORN: Staffordsville AGE: 20
HIS PARENTS: Alonzo Dixon & Mary Hayes
HER PARENTS: John M. Conley & Mary Woods

VWITNESSES: Everett Conley & Soonie G. Conley

GROOM: Paris Fairchild BORN: Asa Cr. AGE: 20
MARRIED: July 8, 1914 BY: J. A. Hughes
BRIDE: Nora Blair BORN: Denver, KY AGE: 16
HIS PARENTS: D.M. Fairchild & Alice Trimble
HERPARENTS: Leander Blair & Clarinda Rice
CONSENT:SamBlair states that the parents of the bride are deceased and

he has had care & custody of her since she was about 5 years of
age and he gives his consent for the marriage.

WITNESSES: Sherman Trimble & Dorman Picklesimer

GROOM: Lloyd Spradlin BORN: Bonanza, KY AGE: 18
MARRIED: September 27, 1943 BY:
BRIDE: Opal Ray BORN: Prestonsburg, KY AGE: 20
HIS PARENTS: Bud Spradlin & Laura Spradlin
HER PARENTS: G. E. Ray & Jeannettee Conley

GROOM: Warren G. Spradlin BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 20
MARRIED: December 27, 1943 BY: Lonza Reed, BM
BRIDE: Mable I. Crank BORN: Winnebgo Co., ILL AGE: 21
HIS PARENTS: Garfield Spradlin & Virgie Lee Wiley
HER PARENTS: Walter Crank & Edilla (Wade) Crank, Decota

GROOM: Alex Belopuch BORN: Hamel, Russia AGE: 54
MARRIED: April 28, 1944 BY: Lonza Reed
BRIDE: Virgie Boggs BORN: Johnson Co. AGE: 39 widow
HIS PARENTS: Staf Belapuch & Daria Shelabad
HER PARENTS: John Henry Blair & Nancy Conley
WITNESSES: Pauline Salyer & Barbara Murray

GROOM: Lee Spradlin BORN: Floyd County AGE: 31
MARRIED: May 2, 1944 BY: I.A. Smiley
BRIDE: Joyce Robinson BORN: Floyd County AGE: 14
HIS PARENTS: Wm. Spradlin & Lucy Hall
HER PARENTS: Willie Robinson & Josie (Goodman) Robinson, Nelson
WITNESSES: G. L. Gray & R. T. Allen



Johnson County Marriages

GROOM: Robert Caudill BORN: Johnson Co.
MARRIED: August 13, 1943 BY: John A. Daniel
BRIDE: Pauline Hitchcock BORN: Johnson Co.
HIS PARENTS: Monroe Caudill & Alka Blair
HER PARENTS: Jesse Hithhcock & Elsa Colvin
WITNESSES: Tom Sadler, & Monroe Caudill

GROOM: Fred Whalen BORN! Michigan
MARRIED: June 27, 1914 BY: T. J. Collins
BRIDE: Mollie Burton BORN: Lawrence co. KY
HIS PARENTS: Jack Whalen & Harriet Nheeler)Dreuton
HER PARENTS: E. L. Burton & Rena Boggs
WITNESSES: John Preston & Earl Wiley

GROOM: Charley Wells BORN: Lawrence Co­
MARRIED: June 30, 1914 BY: J- R- Gillwm
BRIDE: Hazel Ratcliff BORN: Johnson Co­
HIS PARENTS: Tennessee Wells & Charity Mills
HER PARENTS: Fred Ratcliff & Vicky Brown
WITNESSES: Samuel Ratcliff &Alford Ratcliff

GROOM: Bronislous Mechalowski BORN: Russia
MARRIED; July 1, 1914 BY: Frances B. Sokol
BRIDE: Agnes Bombalos BORN’ R“SSi3
HIS PARENTS: Antony & Jane Michalowski
HER PARENTS: Simon & Annie Bombalos
WITNESSES: Chas Bombalos & Bron Bombalos

-23­

AGE: 19

AGE: 17

AGE: 19 RR worker
AT: Thelaka
AGE: 16

AGE: 21

AGE: 15

AGE: 23
AT: Van Lear
AGE: 20



FLOYD COUNTY MARRIAES

GROOM: Aaron Arms
MARRIED: August 16, 1832 BY: Ezekiel Stone
BRIDE: Elizabeth Hitchcock
CONSENT:Mother of groom Abigal Fairchild gave consent

GROOM: John Hitchcock
MARRIED: November 20 (?), 1822
BRIDE: Maley Fitzpatrick
CONSENT:Father of groom John Hitchcock gave consent

GROOM:Silas Ratliff
MARRIED: May 17, 1827 BY: James Lacey, JP
BRIDE: Anne Spradlin
CONSENT:Father of groom, Henry Ratliff gave consent

Father of bride, James Spradlin gave consent

GROOM: Charles Jones
MARRIED: January 30, 1822 BY: James_Lacey, JP
BRIDE: Jemima Spradlin

GROOM:Joseph Indicutt
MARRIED: January 23, 1820 BY: Sam Hanna
BRIDE: Patsy Spaulding
CONSENT:Guardian of bride, John Spaulding gave oral consent

GROOM: Robert Spardlin
MARRIED: September 5, 1816 BY: Sam Hanna
BRIDE: Levicey Fitzpatrick
CONSENT:Clerk states that bride is of lawful age

GROOM: Abraham Spradlin
MARRIED: May 3, 1820 BY: Wm. J. Mayo, Minister
BRIDE: Salley Evans
CONSENT:Mother of bride, Isabella Evans, widow, gave consent

GROOM: Reuben Marshall, Jr.
MARRIED: March 22, 1832 BY: James Davis, 31>’
BRIDE: Delilia Spradlin
CONSENT: Guardian of groom, Reuben Marshall Sr. gave consent

Father of bride, James Spradlin gave consent

GROOM: John Travis
MARRIED: February 18, 1827 BY: John Morris
BRIDE: Ibby Howard
CONSENT: Certificate of James Howard

GROOM: Henry Conley, Sr.
MARRIED? March 8. 1832 BY: Ezekiel Stone
BRIDE: Tempy Hitchcock

-24­



GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

WITNESS:

GROOM:

MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

GROOM:

MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

GROOM:

MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

GROOM:
MARRIED:
BRIDE:
CONSENT:

Floyd County Marriages

Lewis Ratliff
March 30, 1821

Sarah Spradlin
Guardian of bride, Milley Spradlin gave consent

BY: Tho. G. Brown

Micajah Spradlin
April 26, 1849

Mary Patton
Father of groom, Jesse Spradlin gave consent
Father of bride, Christopher Patton gave consent
Subscribing witness was Michael Spradlin

BY: Wallis Bailey

Benjamin Spradlin
August 24, 1820

Martha Evans
Father of bride, Evan Evans gave consent

BY: Thos. G. Brown

Jesse Spradlin
September 13, 1820

Salley Stone
Father ofvbride, Cudberth Stone gave consent

BY: Wm. J. Mayo, MEC

Nehemiah Spradlin
July 19, 1824

Anna Evans
Mother of bride, Isabella Rowlandgave consent

BY: James Lacey, JP

John Spradlin
May 4, 1820

Margaret Fitzpatrick
Certificate fromJohn Fitzpatrick

BY: Wm. J. Mayo

Nehemiah Spradlin
April 4, 1846

Hegfiiiizzugzgghenson swore that Hester was over 21 to the best
of his knowledge.

BY: Aulse Hicks, ECC

-25­



GROOM:

A

Adams, Haden 7
Adams, Harmon 9
Arms, Aaron 9, 24(f)
Auxier, Daniel 11(5)
Auxier, Thomas 9

B

Baldwin, Belvie 14
Baldwin, Isaac Vincent 9
Baldwin, Ray 14
Bélapuch, Alex 22
Bland, John W. 8
Blair, James H. 10
Blair, Wallis B. 13
Blanton, James P. 9
Blevins, Ora 3
Borders, Hezakiah 20
Boyd, Andruw 18
Buckingham, John E. 10
Burkett, Frederich 18
Butler, Robert 18

C

Cantrell, Alex 5
Cantrell, Henry 18
Castle, Israel 18
Castle, Miles H. 17
Caudill, Able 13, I
Caudill, Jesse 17
Caudill, Raymond3
Caudill, Robert 23
Caudill, Stephen J. 15
Caudill, William R. 13
Collins, Hiram 17
Colvin, Johesey 10
Conley, David H. 14, 18
Conley, Edmund 20
Conley, Henry Sr. 24(f)
Cooper, C.M. 9

INDEX

D

Dale, Jessie 10
Daniel, George W. 20
David, Earnie 5
David, Dan 12
Dixon, Rollo 22
Dorton, Joel 19
Dutton, George 18

E

F

Fairchild, Aaron jr. 15
Fairchild, Andrew M. 14
Fairchild, Benjamin 19
Fairchild, Ely W. 10
Fairchild, Isiah 8
Fairchild, Paris 22
Fairchild, Shadrach 16
Fairchild, William 10
Fairchild, William H. 16
Fannin, Henry 20
Fergenson, Jas. J. 19
Frances, H. T. 16
Francis, A.B. 2

G

Goble, C. C. Jr. 21
Gullett, Wily 21

H

Hager, Henry 20
Hamilton, Benjamin 16
Hitchcock, Benjamin H. 13
Hitchcock, Cecil 14
Hitchcock, David Jesse l5
Hitchcock, Eddie 14
Hitchcock, Eliga 8
Hitchcock, General 15
E

-25­



Hitchcock, General Grant 15
Hitchcock, John 24(f), 13
Hitchcock, John D 8
Hitchcock, Nimrod 19
Hitchcock, Parker 13
Hitchcock, R. G. 11
Hitchcock, Rowland G. 13, 17
Born, Thomas 16

I

Indicutt, Joseph 24(f)

J

Johnson, Colfax 10
Jones, Charles 24(f)

K

Keith, James

L

Long, W. J. 8

M

Mainard, Lewis 21
Marshall, B. F. 8
Marshall, ReubenJr. 24(f)
Martin, Morgan 18
May, Audie 1
May, Bruce 4
May, Clyde 1
May, Curtis 1
May, Dave 3, 4
May, Elmer Hansford 2
May, Gail Edward 14
May, German 4
May, Hammie 1
May, Harve Delbert 1
May, Herbert A
May, J. M. 3
May, John 3
May, Junior 2

-4...aw-um ,

May, Rice 1
May, Samuel D. 2
May, Wait E. 4
May, William David 3
McKenzie, William 5
Mechalowski, Bronislous 23
Moles, Fzancis 10
Muszaros, John S

N

O

P

Paterick, Jilson P. 21
Patrick, Reuben 16
Patrick, Robert A. 16
Pelphrey, uaniel 14, 15
Pelphrey, Samuel S. 9
Pendleton, John A. 6
Pennington, David 6
Prece, David 19
Price, Joe 4
P'simer, David 21

Q

R

Ratliff, James 6
Ratliff, Lewis25(f)
Ratliff, Silas 24(f)
Reed, William 17
Rice, John 11
Rice, Samuel 17
Robinson, J. B. 10

S

Salyer, Henderson 18, 21
Selvage, James M. 8
Selvage, John 14
Shaver, James 17
Sherman, Henry B. 10
Smith, Alexander 13

-27..



Smith, Thomas 17
Spears, Wiley 20
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
fipradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradiin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spzadlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradiin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Stafford,

Abraham 24(f)
A.J. 7
Alfonzo 12 ­
Benjamin 12, 25(f)
Benjamin J. 12
Benjamin L. 7
Benj. F. 7
Brittian 7
Daniel M. 6, 12
D. M. 12
Elliott 7
Evan 19
Floyd 11
Francis 2
Frank 2, 2, 8
Garfield 11
George B. 12
George W. 11
James 7, 8, 17
James A. G. 9
James S. 7
Jas. 21
Jesse 25(f)
J. H. 12
John 6, ll, 25(f)
John W. 12
Jno. 11
Josiah 6
Lee 22
Lloyd 22
Manford 13
Micajah 2S(f)
Nehemiah 2S(f), 25(f)
Noah 1
Ralph 12
Robert 24(f)
Sam 11
Sheridan E. 12
Soloman 15
Thomas C. 7
Warren G. 22
Winfield 11
W. W. 7, 9

Stapleton, Richard 19
Sturgill, John Jefferson 15

T

Tackett, Don C. 5
Tackett, Levi 21
Travis, Dock 8, 13
Travis, John 6, 24(f)
Travis, Jonathan 6
Travis, Willie 9

U

V

W

Ward, James Oliver 22
Ward, John 20
Ward, William 19
Wells, Charley 23
Whalen, Fred 23
Whitaker, Wiley 5
Wiley, Richard 20
Williams, Jacob 18
Williams, J. W. 11
Witten, George H. 19
Witten, Isaac Quin 19

X

Y

Yates, Clinton 17

Z



BRIDES:

A

Adams, Charity 12
Allen, June 3
Auxier, Barbary 17

B

Baldwin, Hannah 14
Barker, Alis 8
Barnett, Polly 21
Bayes, Mary Caroline 13
Bays, Rachel E. 7
Blair, Bernice 2
Blair, Nora 22
Blair, Pheba Ellen 7
Blair, Sarah 2
Blair, Sarah E. 6
Blevins, Manerva Jane 19
Boggs, Virgie 22
Bombalos, Agnes 22
Bowen, Emily 18
Bucher, Elizabeth 20
Burton, Mollie 22
Butler, Elizabeth 18
Butler, Martha A. 19

C

Cantrell, Ellen 7
Cantrell, Ethel 5
-Castle, Mildred l
Carpenter, Fanny 4
Caudill, Emma11
Caudill, Grayce 5
Caudill, Josephine 13
Chandler, Cyntha Ann 17
Cole, Alice 11
Collins, Louisa 12
Colvin, Elsa 15
Conley, Donna l
Conley, Hazel 5
Conley, Janie l
Conley, Lillie 22
Conley, Mary V. 6

Conley, Nancy 18
Conley, Rebecca J. 7
Conley, Sallie 8
Conley, Sarah 11
Conley, Stella 12
Conley, Sola 1
Craft, Sarah 18
Crank, Mable I 22

D

Dale, Jereah 18
Dale, Dovy ll
Danel, Mary Jane 18
Daniel, Nancy 19
Davis, Lorinda 12
Davis, Mary 20
Day, Mary S. 16

E

Evans, Anna 25(f)
Evans, Louise l2
Evans, Martha 25(f)
Evans, Sally 24(f)

F

Fairchild, Catherine 16, 16
Fairchild, Fannie, 2
Fairchild, Fanny 18
Fairchild, Jencey 15
Fairchild, Laura 8
Fairchild, Mary 17
Fairchild, Sarah C. 2, l6
Fairchild, Serena 15
Fairchild, Susan 15
Fitch, Martha J. 11
Fitzpatrick, Levicey 24(f)
Fitzpatrick, Margaret 25(f) 1
Fitzpatrick, Martha 19 E
Franklin, Nancy J. 20 ‘
Frazier, Mary Ann 15 1

-29­



G

Gergej, Terez 5
Gibson, Catherine 7
Goble, Annie 21
Grim, Susannah 18

H

Hackworth, Elizabeth 19
Hager, Amanda Burns 16
Hamilton, Ziphora N. 16
Hanna, Sarah 16
Hanna, Sarah B. 18
Harrington, Gladys 4
Helton, Mary E. 12
Hill, lhry M. 19
Hitchcock, Alta 14
Hitchcock, Cynthia 14
Hitchcock, Dicey 14
Hitchcock, Elizabeth 24(f)
Hitchcock, Lucille 14
Hitchcock, Mahala 14
Hitchcock, Margaret 13
Hitchcock, Martha 14
Hitchcock, Phebee 13
Hitchcock, Sarene 14
Hitchcock, Tempy24(f)
Horn, Rosa Belle 9
Howard, Ibby 24(f)
Huston, Thursa 4

I

J

Jones, Alina 9

K

L

Leek, Nora 12
Lemaster, Catherine 9
Lemaster, Isabell 8
Lemaster, Jemima 20
Lemaster, Sarah 20

Lintacum, Lucinda 17
Litteral, Joy 1
Litz, Laura E. 7
Low, Cynthia 20
Lynch, Leora 9

M

Mankins, Delila 19
Marshall, Elizabeth 17, 13
Marshall, Louisa 6
Marshall, Mary F. 6
May, Cordie 1
May, Edna 4
May, Emeline 19
May, Josephine 4
May, Marie 2
May, Nellie 3
May, Spicy 3
Mccarter, Elizabeth 20
Mccloud, Phenie 12
McDowell, Alice 8
McFadden, Nancy 6
Music, Sarah Jane 12

N

O

O'Bryan, Clora 4

‘D4»:

Pack, Sarah A 8
Patton, Mary 25(f)
Pelphrey, Clarinda 13
Pelphrey, Jane 21
Pelphrey, Mary 19
Pelphrey, Sarah 21
Phillips, Nancy5
Preston, Arminta 13
Preston, Josie 7
Preston, Locky 6
Preston, Luvina 15
Preston, Nancy 20
Pruett, Susan 18

-30­



In

Q

R

Ratcliff, Hazel 23
Ratliff, Dora 3
Ray, Opal 22
Reed, Katherine 11
Rice, Dora H. 1
Rice, Lydia 17
Rice, Malinda 21
Robinson,

S

Joyce 22

Salyer, Frankie 8
Salyer, Julia 16
Salyer, Ruby Jewell 4
Salyer, Sophia 13
Selvage, Mary J. 11
Setser, Agnes 22
Shelton, Mahalaan l7
Sparks, Darcus 15
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spradlin,
Spauldinglspradling»

Annie 24(f)
Cassie 3
Cynthia Etta 10
Delila 24(f).,5
Drusilla 8
Elizabeth 10
Eliza S. 10
Genoa 9
Jemima 24(f)
Julia A. 13
Laura 10
Lora A 11
Lydia 13
Martha J. 7, 9. 9.
Mary 9
Mary E. 9
Nannie 7
Pricilla 10
Rachel A. 10
Sarah 25(f)
Sarah F. 9
Sarah M. 10
Virgie 16, 17

Patsy 24(f)

Stafford, Collista A. 16
Stafford, Rose 6
Stambaugh, Fanny 5
Stapleton, Laura 6
Stone, Sally 25(f)

T

Tackett, Anna 11
Tackett, Susanah 21
Tayes, Martha J. 12
Taylor, Mattie M. 2
Taylor, Sophia 14
Teass, Nolia 10
Tirver(?), Tenie 11

U

V

Vaughan, Hester A 25(f)

W

Waddle, Alice 2
Walker, Ella Mae 3
Ward, Jenny 15
Ward, Martha 5
Ward, Mary Ann 7
Ward, Polly 20
Watkins, Hattie 12
Webb, Calista 8, l7
Wiley, Elizabeth 21
Williams, Amanda 10
Williams, Elizabeth 21
Williams, Rhuei 1

X

Y

Yates, Hester A. 8

Z

-3]­


